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Foreword 
 

The Estimates of National Expenditure (ENE) is the product of an extensive consultative 
and policy review process, designed to ensure the efficient allocation of public funds to 
be appropriated for government programmes over the next three years.  

The publication provides comprehensive coverage of the outcome of three financial 
years (2002/03 – 2004/05), the revised budget for 2005/06, and estimated expenditure 
for the MTEF period. Expenditure information is published alongside the key policy 
developments for each vote, expenditure trends and service delivery commitments for 
each spending programme, as well as a summary of the financial performance and 
activities of a selected group of public entities. 

Our ability to publish the information here is something we are proud of, and I am 
grateful to my colleagues in national departments and agencies for their partnership, 
contributions and advice during the budget process and in finalising the 2006 ENE.  

But while we pat ourselves on the back for achieving an efficient allocation process and 
a comprehensive budget document, we should be mindful of the work that lies ahead, as 
described in the service delivery commitments we are so eager to publish. Our efforts 
will be wasted if it ends here.   

Let me suggest ways in which this publication can be best used. Besides being a 
valuable reference document for various institutions, the ENE is essentially the contract 
between Parliament and the 34 votes. It details the basis for an appropriation, through 
which the accounting officer of a national department or entity - and I include myself in 
this group - articulates how public funds will be spent and the performance level that can 
be expected. For example, the measurable objective of the Financial Accounting and 
Reporting programme of National Treasury is: 

“… to achieve accountability to the general public - by promoting transparency and 
effective management in respect of revenue, expenditure, assets and liabilities in South 
Africa’s public sector”   

One of the measures that relates to this objective is to have in place a completed set of 
accounting policies and practices that are in line with generally recognised accounting 
practice (GRAP) standards by March 2007.  

I expect Parliament to hold me accountable for the achievement of the objectives of 
each of the programmes of the National Treasury, and I am sure my fellow accounting 
officers have made the same commitment in relation to the numerous objectives, 
measures and targets that relate to their policy mandate and vote. 

Now that available resources have been efficiently allocated and reported in the ENE, let 
us also ensure that expenditure of public funds achieves its intended policy outcomes, 
and improve the welfare of South Africans.     

 

    

 

Lesetja Kganyago 
Director-General: National Treasury 





Contents 
 
 
  Overview ........................................................................................................................  i 
 
  Information contained in each chapter..........................................................................  xvii 
 
Central Government Administration  

Vote 1:  Presidency ......................................................................................................  1 
Vote 2:   Parliament.......................................................................................................  17 
Vote 3:   Foreign Affairs.................................................................................................  29 
Vote 4:   Home Affairs ...................................................................................................  43 
Vote 5:   Provincial and Local Government ....................................................................  59 
Vote 6:   Public Works...................................................................................................  85 
   
Financial and Administrative Services  
Vote 7:   Government Communication and Information System......................................  105 
Vote 8:   National Treasury............................................................................................  125 
Vote 9: Public Enterprises ...........................................................................................  165 
Vote 10: Public Service and Administration....................................................................  189 
Vote 11: Public Service Commission .............................................................................  217 
Vote 12:  South African Management Development Institute...........................................  231 
Vote 13:  Statistics South Africa .....................................................................................  243 
   
Social Services  
Vote 14:   Arts and Culture ..............................................................................................  261 
Vote 15:   Education........................................................................................................  291 
Vote 16:   Health .............................................................................................................  327 
Vote 17:   Labour ............................................................................................................  357 
Vote 18:   Social Development ........................................................................................  389 
Vote 19:  Sport and Recreation South Africa...................................................................  419 
   
Justice and Protection Services  
Vote 20:   Correctional Services ......................................................................................  439 
Vote 21:   Defence ..........................................................................................................  461 
Vote 22:   Independent Complaints Directorate................................................................  493 
Vote 23:   Justice and Constitutional Development ..........................................................  505 
Vote 24:   Safety and Security .........................................................................................  529 
   
Economic Services and Infrastructure  
Vote 25:   Agriculture.......................................................................................................  551 
Vote 26:   Communications .............................................................................................  581 
Vote 27:   Environmental Affairs and Tourism ..................................................................  611 
Vote 28:   Housing...........................................................................................................  641 
Vote 29:   Land Affairs.....................................................................................................  667 
Vote 30:   Minerals and Energy........................................................................................  693 
Vote 31:   Science and Technology .................................................................................  725 
Vote 32:   Trade and Industry ..........................................................................................  755 
Vote 33:   Transport ........................................................................................................  799 
Vote 34:   Water Affairs and Forestry ..............................................................................  839 
   
Annexure: Definition of economic reporting format ...........................................................  871 

 



 



Contents (alphabetically) 
 
Overview ..............................................................................................  i 
 
Information contained in each chapter......................................................................... xvii 
 
Vote 25:   Agriculture ...................................................................................................... 551 
Vote 14:   Arts and Culture.............................................................................................. 261 
Vote 26:   Communications ............................................................................................. 581 
Vote 20:   Correctional Services...................................................................................... 439 
Vote 21:   Defence.......................................................................................................... 461 
Vote 15:   Education ....................................................................................................... 291 
Vote 27:   Environmental Affairs and Tourism.................................................................. 611 
Vote 3:   Foreign Affairs ................................................................................................ 29 
Vote 7:   Government Communication and Information System ..................................... 105 
Vote 16:   Health............................................................................................................. 327 
Vote 4:   Home Affairs................................................................................................... 43 
Vote 28:   Housing .......................................................................................................... 641 
Vote 22:   Independent Complaints Directorate ............................................................... 493 
Vote 23:   Justice and Constitutional Development.......................................................... 505 
Vote 17:   Labour ............................................................................................................ 357 
Vote 29:   Land Affairs .................................................................................................... 667 
Vote 30:   Minerals and Energy ....................................................................................... 693 
Vote 8:   National Treasury............................................................................................ 125 
Vote 2:   Parliament ...................................................................................................... 17 
Vote 5:   Provincial and Local Government.................................................................... 59 
Vote 9: Public Enterprises........................................................................................... 165 
Vote 10: Public Service and Administration ................................................................... 189 
Vote 11: Public Service Commission............................................................................. 217 
Vote 6:   Public Works .................................................................................................. 85 
Vote 1:  Presidency...................................................................................................... 1 
Vote 24:   Safety and Security......................................................................................... 529 
Vote 31:   Science and Technology ................................................................................. 725 
Vote 18:   Social Development ........................................................................................ 389 
Vote 12:  South African Management Development Institute .......................................... 231 
Vote 19:  Sport and Recreation South Africa .................................................................. 419 
Vote 13:  Statistics South Africa ..................................................................................... 243 
Vote 32:   Trade and Industry.......................................................................................... 755 
Vote 33:   Transport ........................................................................................................ 799 
Vote 34:   Water Affairs and Forestry .............................................................................. 839 
   
Annexure: Definition of economic reporting format........................................................... 871 

 
 


